
   

CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-14-005114 

 

JAMES STEELE, et al . ,    §         IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

  Plaintiffs   § 

      § 

VS.      §      TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

      §    

GTECH CORPORATION,   § 

  Defendant   §     201S T  JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

 

DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO MEDIATION UNDER THESE FACTS 

 

 TO THE HONORABLE COURT:  

 

Under the Docket Control Order entered in this case on October 11, 2021, the parties were 

required to file a notice of mediator, setting forth the name of the mediator the parties have chosen 

to mediate this dispute as well as the time of the mediation.  The updated mediation deadline is 

October 5, 2022.  A bellwether trial is set to commence on November 14, 2022.  

Because this lawsuit is highly unusual in many respects and because of the: 

a) very large number of Plaintiffs and Intervenors (1,234); 

b) many different law firms representing the 1,234 Plaintiffs/Intervenors  (17 different 

groups of law firms); 

c) magnitude of the more than $634 million in alleged damages being sought on 

hundreds of different scratch off tickets with differing dollar amounts and Claimants 

with distinguishing fact characteristics;  

d) significant legal issues based upon the Texas Lottery Statute to be addressed; and  

e) the peculiarities of this particular dispute and the practical realities of the lottery  

industry, 

Defendant GTECH Corporation (“GTECH”) respectfully urges that mediation would not be a 

worthwhile expenditure of the parties’ time or resources.  Because the Texas Lottery Commission 
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issues approximately 70 to 80 different scratch off tickets each year which are purchased by 

hundreds of thousands of persons, settling at a mediation would be quite a complex issue in this 

industry.  GTECH recognizes that in the majority of lawsuits, mediation is a logical tool to try and 

resolve a case.  However, in this extraordinary situation, GTECH does not believe it would be 

fruitful and respectfully requests that no mediation be ordered.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

REED SMITH  LLP 

By:   /s/  Kenneth E. Broughton   

Kenneth E. Broughton 

State Bar No. 03087250 

Elizabeth C. Brandon 

State Bar No. 24049580 

Michael H. Bernick 

State Bar No. 24078227 

Arturo Muñoz 

State Bar No. 24088103 

811 Main Street, Suite 1700 

Houston, Texas  77002-6110 

Telephone:   713.469.3819 

Telecopier:   713.469.3899 

kbroughton@reedsmith.com 

ebrandon@reedsmith.com  

mbernick@reedsmith.com 

amunoz@reedsmith.com  

 

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT 

GTECH CORPORATION 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing instrument has been served 

email, certified mail, and/or by electronic transmission via the Court’s ECF system on this the 26th 

day of September, 2022, on the following counsel of record and pro se Plaintiffs/Intervenors: 

 

Richard L. LaGarde 

Mary Ellis LaGarde 

LAGARDE LAW FIRM, P.C. 

9800 Northwest Frwy., Suite 314 

Houston, Texas  77092 

richard@lagardelaw.com 

mary@lagardelaw.com  

 

Manfred Sternberg 

MANFRED STERNBERG & 

     ASSOCIATES, P.C. 

1700 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 600 

Houston, Texas  77056 

manfred@msternberg.com  

 

W. Mark Lanier 

Kevin P. Parker 

Christopher L. Gadoury 

Natalie Armour 

THE LANIER LAW FIRM, P.C. 

10940 W. Sam Houston Pkwy N., Ste 100 

Houston, Texas 77064 

WML@lanierlawfirm.com 

Kevin.Parker@lanierlawfirm.com 

Chris.Gadoury@lanierlawfirm.com 

Natalie.Armour@lanierlawfirm.com 

 

Leroy B. Scott, Ph.D. 

SCOTT LAW, PLLC 

5718 Westheimer, Suite 1000 

Houston, Texas  77057 

lscott@scottesq.com 

 

John T. McDowell  

Clinton E. Wells, Jr. 

MCDOWELL LAW GROUP LLP 

603 Avondale 

Houston, Texas 77006 

jtm@houstontrialattorneys.com  

cew@houstontrialattorneys.com

Bruce A. Smith    

WARD, SMITH & HILL, PLLC 

P.O. Box 1231 

Longview, Texas  75606-1231 

bsmith@wsfirm.com 

 

James D. Hurst 

JAMES D. HURST, P.C. 

1202 Sam Houston Avenue #9 

Huntsville, Texas  77340-4638 

jdhurst@sbcglobal.net  

 

Daniel H. Byrne 

Lessie G. Gilstrap 

FRITZ, BYRNE, HEAD & GILSTRAP, PLLC 

221 West 6th Street, Suite 960 

Austin, Texas 78701 

dbyrne@fbhg.law   

lgilstrap@fbhg.law  

 

Leonard E. Cox  

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

26932 Carriage Manor Lane 

Kingwood, Texas  77339 

LawyerCox@LawyerCox.com  

 

Wes Dauphinot 

Xintong “Olivia” Song  

DAUPHINOT LAW FIRM 

900 West Abram Street 

Arlington, Texas  76013 

wes@dauphinotlawfirm.com  

olivia@dauphinotlawfirm.com 

  

William M. Pratt  

LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM PRATT 

6620 Camp Bowie Blvd., Suite B 

Fort Worth, Texas  76116 

lawofficeoffice@yahoo.com  
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Jerry B. Register  

JERRY B. REGISTER, P.C. 

1202 Sam Houston Avenue #5 

P.O. Box 1402 

Huntsville, Texas  77342 

jbreg@sbcglobal.net  

registerjb@outlook.com  

 

William S. Webb  

KRAFT & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 

2777 N Stemmons Freeway, Ste 1300 

Dallas, Texas  75207 

swebb@kraftlaw.com  

 

John H. Read, II  

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN H. READ, II 

1140 Empire Central Dr., Suite 340 

Dallas, Texas  75247-4390 

john@readlawoffices.com  

r.fitz1@verizon.net  

 

Paul T. Morin 

PAUL T. MORIN, P.C. 

911 Ranch Road 620N, Suite 204 

Lakeway, Texas  78734 

PMorin@austin.rr.com  

 

Christopher S. Hamilton    

Ray T. Khirallah, Jr.  

Grant P. Boston 

HAMILTON WINGO, LLP 

325 N. St. Paul Street, Suite 3300 

Dallas, Texas  75201 

chamilton@hamiltonwingo.com 

rkhirallah@hamiltonwingo.com  

gboston@hamiltonwingo.com  

 

Eugene W. Brees  

WHITEHURST, HARKNESS, BREES, 

CHENG, ALSAFFAR, HIGGINBOTHAM 

& JACOB, PLLC 

1114 Lost Creek Blvd., Suite 410 

Austin, Texas  78746 

cbrees@nationaltriallaw.com  

 

 

Richard Warren Mithoff  

Warner V. Hocker 

MITHOFF LAW 

Penthouse, One Allen Center 

500 Dallas, Suite 3450 

Houston, Texas  77002 

rmithoff@mithofflaw.com  

whocker@mithofflaw.com  

 

Blake C. Erskine    

ERSKINE & MCMAHON, L.L.P. 

P.O. Box 3485 

Longview, Texas  75606 

blakee@erskine-mcmahon.com  

 

Henderson L. Buford, III 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

4131 Spicewood Springs Rd., Unit G-2 

Austin, Texas  78759 

hlb@bufordlaw.com 

 

Raymond L. Thomas 

Olegario Garcia 

RAY THOMAS, PC 

4900-B N. 10th Street 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

rthomas@raythomaspc.com  

ogarcia@raythomaspc.com 

 

Justino “J.R.” Garza  

LAW OFFICE OF JUSTINO “J.R.” GARZA, P.C. 

2223 Primrose 

McAllen, Texas  78504 

jrgarza@rocketmail.com  

 

David K. Sergi  

DAVID K. SERGI & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 

329 S. Guadalupe St. 

San Marcos, Texas  78666 

david@sergilaw.com  

 

Dong Sheng Huang, pro se Intervenor 

8401 Rustling Leaves Dr., Apt. 202 

Houston, Texas  77083 

lockerp@yahoo.com 
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Pro Se Plaintiff Larry Washington 

3110 Pecan Drive, Apt. 201 

Memphis, TN 38115 

 

4033 Ponca St. 

Memphis, TN 38109 

 

3905 Spumante 

Memphis, TN 38115 

Larrywashington737@gmail.com 

 

Pro Se Plaintiff Joia Jefferson  

1109 Luckenbauch 

Forney, TX 75126 

joiajefferson@yahoo.com 

 

Pro Se Plaintiff Dennis March  

P.O. Box 120169 

Tyler, TX 75712 

 

2327 Breckenridge St. 

Tyler, TX 75702 

 

Pro Se Plaintiffs Juan Mendoza, Jr. 

Pro Se Plaintiff Virginia Mendoza  

525 West 15th Street 

Del Rio, TX 78840 

Jcisco525@gmail.com   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

/s/ Kenneth E. Broughton   

Kenneth E. Broughton 
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